## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2015

H 3

## **HOUSE BILL 591**

## Committee Substitute Favorable 4/27/15

rewritten:

Senate Agriculture/Environment/Natural Resources Committee Substitute Adopted 6/9/16

Short Title: S	tudy Roanoke Island Festival Park Governance.	(Public)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		
	April 6, 2015	
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
AN ACT TO O	CREATE A TASK FORCE TO EXAMINE THE GOVERN	ING STRUCTURE
	E EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE ROANOKE ISLAND	
AND TO P	PROVIDE FOR THE MORE EFFICIENT OPERATION OF	F THE ROANOKI
ISLAND CO	OMMISSION.	
	sembly of North Carolina enacts:	
	<b>TION 1.</b> Establishment. – The Roanoke Island Tourism Coor	rdination Task Force
is established.		C 1
follows:	<b>TION 2.</b> Membership. – The Task Force shall be composed of	of seven members a
(1)	The Secretary of the Department of Natural and Cultura	al Resources or the
(1)	Secretary's designee.	ii Resources, or the
(2)	The Chair of the Dare County Board of Commissioners, or	the Chair's designee
(3)	The Chair of the Board of the Roanoke Island Historical	•
	other member of the Board chosen by the Chair of the Board	d.
(4)	The Chair and one other member of the Roanoke Island Con	
(5)	The Superintendent of the Outer Banks Group of the National Control of Con	onal Park Service o
<b>771</b>	the Superintendent's designee.	
	Chair of the Roanoke Island Historical Association and the C	
	sion shall be the cochairs of the Task Force. The Task Force airs. Vacancies shall be filled by the appointing authority. States	
	ask Force shall be provided by the Department of Natural and	
	<b>TION 3.</b> Duties. – The Task Force shall study the operation	
	and Commission and the Roanoke Island Historical Associate	•
	ractions managed or operated by each body in order to pr	
efficient, effecti	ve, and financially sustainable operation of the Roanoke Islan	nd Festival Park and
	State Historic Site. The Task Force may develop a propos	
	ween the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, the C	
	finds that such an agreement would further the purposes set for	
	TION 4. Report. – The Task Force shall report its findings at	
to the joint Leg	islative Oversight Committee on Agriculture and Natural and I	zconomic Kesource



and the Fiscal Research Division no later than March 1, 2017. The Task Force shall terminate on

**SECTION 5.** Roanoke Island Commission Meetings. – G.S. 143B-131.6(g) reads as

March 1, 2017, or upon the filing of its final report, whichever occurs first.

- 1 "(g) The chair shall convene the Commission. Meetings shall be held as often as necessary, but not less than four times a year.necessary."
- 3 **SECTION 6.** Effective Date. This act is effective when it becomes law.